# COUNTYCOUNCIL OF HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

#### 2022 Legislative Session

**Legislative Day No.** 3 February 7, 2022

### HOWARD COUNTY TO WIT:

The Chairperson called the emergency legislative session to order at 6:01 p.m.

Chairperson Opel Jones, Vice Chairperson Christiana Rigby, Council Member Deb Jung, Council Member Liz Walsh and Council Member David Yungmann were present.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council; Craig Glendenning, County Auditor; Gary Kuc, County Solicitor; Amanda Mihill, Assistant County Solicitor; Jennifer Sager, Legislative Coordinator; Maureen Arthurs, Director of Government Affairs; Jeff Meyers, Senior Legislative Analyst; Theo Wimberly, Administrative Manager; Charity Respass and Brenda Smith, Administrative Support were also present.

## **FINAL CONSIDERATION**

## **General**

Council Bill 11-2022 – Introduced by: Opel Jones, Deb Jung, Christiana Rigby, Liz Walsh, David Yungmann; Co-sponsored by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive - AN ACT repealing a certain provision of law relating to the determination of whether an election is contested for the distribution of a public contribution from the Citizens' Election Fund; confirming that a certified candidate may receive a matching public contribution for any qualifying contributions that were collected prior to the effective date of this Act; making a technical correction in order to remove an ambiguity in the Citizens' Election Fund; and declaring that this Act is an Emergency Bill necessary to meet a public emergency affecting life, health or property.

The Chairperson moved to approve Council Bill 11-2022. The motion was seconded by Mr. Yungmann.

The roll call vote called by the Administrator on the motion to approve Council Bill 11-2022 was: Yea: Council Members Jones, Jung, Rigby, Walsh and Yungmann.

Day No. 2 - Page 1

The motion to approve Council Bill 11-2022 passed.

Adjourned: 6:15 p.m.

Day No. 2 - Page 2